under common control as it can better reflect the underlying economic substance of these transactions. Accordingly,
the Group has changed to apply the principle of merger accounting in accordance with the requirements set out in AG
5 to business combinations involving entities under the common control of Tsinlien Group Company Limited (“Tsinlien”),
the ultimate holding company of the Group. Details of the accounting policy for merger accounting are set out in note
2(a)(i).

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

Tianjin Development Holdings Limited
Annual Report 200962

Independent Auditor’s Report Consolidated Income Statement
Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income Consolidated Balance Sheet

Notes to the Financial Statements

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Cont’d)

Change in accounting policy (Cont’d)

The effect of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31
December 2008 is as follows:

As previously
reported

31 December
2008

Results of
operation
of Jinbin

Expressway and
port services

(Note 15)

Adjustment
on merger

accounting

Restated
31 December

2008
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations:
Revenue 3,787,423 (1,220,576) – 2,566,847
Cost of sales (2,946,266) 689,691 – (2,256,575)

Gross profit 841,157 (530,885) – 310,272
Other income 101,286 (17,672) 132 83,746
Other gains, net 172,485 (37,984) – 134,501
Excess of fair value of net assets acquired
 over the cost of acquisition of subsidiaries 203,103 – (199,787) 3,316
Impairment loss on leasehold land (150,000) – 150,000 –
General and administrative expenses (654,787) 363,600 (10,847) (302,034)
Other operating expenses (64,669) 25,628 (708) (39,749)

Operating profit 448,575 (197,313) (61,210) 190,052
Finance costs (65,661) 26,529 – (39,132)
Share of profits/(losses) of
 Associates 253,146 818 – 253,964
 Jointly controlled entities (11,077) (8,755) – (19,832)

Profit before tax 624,983 (178,721) (61,210) 385,052
Tax (expense)/credit (72,955) 50,414 79,901 57,360

Profit for the year from continuing operations 552,028 (128,307) 18,691 442,412

Operation of toll roads:
 Profit for the year 48,574 (2,313) – 46,261
Port services:
 Profit for the year – 130,620 – 130,620

Profit for the year from operation of toll roads
 and port services 48,574 128,307 – 176,881

Profit for the year 600,602 – 18,691 619,293

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 505,861 – 18,691 524,552
Minority interests 94,741 – – 94,741

600,602 – 18,691 619,293

Basic and diluted earnings per share
From continuing operations 43.75 (7.45) 1.77 38.07
From operation of toll roads and port services 3.97 7.45 – 11.42

47.72 – 1.77 49.49

Tianjin Development Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2009 63

Balance Sheet Consolidated Cash Flow Statement Notes to the Financial Statements
Consolidated Statement of

Changes in Equity

Notes to the Financial Statements

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Cont’d)

Change in accounting policy (Cont’d)

The effect of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2008 and
1 January 2008 is as follows:

As previously
reported

31 December
2008

Adjustment
on merger

accounting
(note)

Restated
31 December

2008
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Goodwill 510,847 (510,847) –
Leasehold land and land use rights 1,420,412 (109,670) 1,310,742
Deferred tax assets 129,395 18,144 147,539
Other non-current assets 6,584,394 – 6,584,394
Current assets 4,452,675 – 4,452,675
Assets held for sale 2,376,166 – 2,376,166

Total assets 15,473,889 (602,373) 14,871,516

Liabilities
Total liabilities 4,170,989 – 4,170,989

Net assets 11,302,900 (602,373) 10,700,527

Equity
Equity holders
Share capital 106,747 – 106,747
Reserves 9,148,089 (602,373) 8,545,716

9,254,836 (602,373) 8,652,463
Minority interests 2,048,064 – 2,048,064

Total equity 11,302,900 (602,373) 10,700,527

Note: Adjustments of HK$510,847,000 and HK$109,670,000 were made respectively to eliminate goodwill and fair value of leasehold land resulting from
the application of purchase accounting for acquisitions of subsidiaries from Tsinlien in 2004, 2006 and 2008.

Tianjin Development Holdings Limited
Annual Report 200964

Independent Auditor’s Report Consolidated Income Statement
Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income Consolidated Balance Sheet

Notes to the Financial Statements

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Cont’d)

Change in accounting policy (Cont’d)

As previously
reported

1 January
2008

Adjustment
on merger

accounting
(note)

Restated
1 January

2008
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,650,817 324,223 2,975,040
Goodwill 510,847 (510,847) –
Leasehold land and land use rights 797,549 265,185 1,062,734
Other non-current assets 4,091,177 – 4,091,177
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 432,739 2,724 435,463
Cash and cash equivalents 2,655,841 43,879 2,699,720
Other current assets 1,784,050 – 1,784,050

Total assets 12,923,020 125,164 13,048,184

Liabilities
Other payables and accruals 798,829 15,696 814,525
Amount due to ultimate holding company – 1,746,850 1,746,850
Other liabilities 1,971,668 – 1,971,668

Total liabilities 2,770,497 1,762,546 4,533,043

Net assets 10,152,523 (1,637,382) 8,515,141

Equity
Equity holders
Share capital 103,562 – 103,562
Reserves 8,120,697 (1,637,382) 6,483,315

8,224,259 (1,637,382) 6,586,877
Minority interests 1,928,264 – 1,928,264

Total equity 10,152,523 (1,637,382) 8,515,141

Note: Adjustment of HK$510,847,000 was made to eliminate goodwill resulting from the application of purchase accounting for acquisitions of
subsidiaries from Tsinlien in 2004.

 Other adjustments were made to restate the financial position of the Group as if the subsidiary acquired from Tsinlien in 2008 under common
control combination had been combined as at 1 January 2008.

Tianjin Development Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2009 65

Balance Sheet Consolidated Cash Flow Statement Notes to the Financial Statements
Consolidated Statement of

Changes in Equity

Notes to the Financial Statements